

Lake County Illinois

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 11-0570 Version: 1 Name: Recommendation for the appointment of Eric

Waggoner

Type: appointment Status: Passed

File created: 6/2/2011 In control: Lake County Board

On agenda: Final action: 6/14/2011

Title: Recommendation for the appointment of Eric Waggoner as the Director of the Planning, Building, and

Development Department.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Eric Waggoner's Appointment

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/14/2011	1	Lake County Board	approved	Pass

Recommendation for the appointment of Eric Waggoner as the Director of the Planning, Building, and Development Department.

- The Director of Planning, Building, and Development vacancy was advertised nationally.
- Eric Waggoner was one of two top applicants interviewed and is being recommended for the position.
- Mr. Waggoner has served as the acting/interim director for the last six months, and has been with the county for 14 years.
- Mr. Waggoner has a Bachelor of Arts from University of Chicago, a Juris Doctor from University of
 Illinois College of Law and a Masters of Urban Planning from University of Illinois Department of Urban
 and Regional Planning.
- Mr. Waggoner has spent several years administering the County's UDO, coordinating the Department's legislative program, managing the transition to an integrated permitting system, and has overseen the Department's major re-organization.

WHEREAS, with the vacancy of the Director of Planning Building and Development we advertised the position nationally; and

WHEREAS, 48 applicants from across the country submitted their credentials for consideration; and

WHEREAS, following the initial screening process, the County Administrator and Assistant County Administrator interviewed the top 2 applicants; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Eric Waggoner, the current Acting Director, was selected as the most qualified choice for the position; and

WHEREAS, the County Administrator has consulted with the Chairman of the Board and the Chair of the Planning, Building and Zoning Committee and hereby recommends the appointment of Eric Waggoner as the Director of the Planning, Building, and Development Department for Lake County, and

WHEREAS, a conditional offer has been extended to Mr. Waggoner pursuant to the terms of the letter attached hereto, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Waggoner has accepted the offer pending appointment by this County Board.

File #: 11-0570, Version: 1

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by this County Board of Lake County, Illinois, that Eric Waggoner be appointed Director of Planning, Building, and Development Department at an annual salary of \$122,000.00, with other terms and conditions of employment outlined in the Letter of Acceptance (attached hereto and made a part hereof); and

DATED at Waukegan, Lake County, Illinois, on this 14th day of June, A. D., 2011.